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Figure 4.55 – Wood-based Panels Consumption in Japan, 1993-1998 (thousand m³)
Japan has a large domestic market and limited forest resources. It has exported very limited volumes of timber products over the years.

On the other hand, Japan is a very large importer. Statistics for Japanese imports of wood products over the period 1990-1998 are shown in table 4.10 The information is also presented in graph form in figure 4.56. The main trends are:

· Total timber imports by Japan remained relatively stable over the period 1990-1997, at around 40 million cubic metres, the equivalent to 80-90 million cubic meters of logs; 

· Tropical log imports declined sharply and, contrary to some expectations, were not replaced by non‑tropical logs. The volume of non tropical logs imported also declined over the period. The decline in imports of tropical logs resulted in an increase in imports of tropical plywood;  

· Tropical plywood imports increased substantially between 1990 and 1997, while for the same period, tropical sawnwood imports remained relatively stable;

· Strong increases are observed in the imports of non-tropical plywood, non-tropical sawnwood and other panels, indicating clearly that the Japanese market is replacing tropical timbers by timbers from other sources. Over the period 1990- 1997, the following approximate market share changes occured for these products:

· Non-tropical plywood: from 0.3% to 1.9%

· Non-tropical sawnwood: from 7% to 12%

· Other panels: from 2% to 4.2%

  TABLE 4.10 – JAPAN IMPORTS OF LOG AND TIMBER PRODUCTS (THOUSAND M³) (1990-1998)

Year
Tropical
Logs
Non-tropical
Logs
Tropical
Plywood
Non-tropical
Plywood
Tropical
Sawnwood
Non-tropical
Sawnwood
Other wood Panels

1990
11.321
15.895
2.810
100
1.375
7.815
822

1991
10.402
15.320
2.941
105
1.013
7.792
968

1992
10.990
15.258
2.882
121
1.248
7.710
1.021

1993
8.324
14.661
3.864
551
1.805
8.821
1.103

1994
7.494
14.891
3.777
297
1.283
9.434
1.550

1995
6.536
15.408
4.068
369
1.342
10.465
1.599

1996
6.172
15.165
4.859
523
1.202
11.078
1.615

1997
5.893
14.514
4.860
561
1.265
11.326
1.685

1998
3.792
11.744
3.840
332
793
7.016
1.021

   Source: ITTO: Annual Review and Assessment of the World Timber Situation, 1998
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Figure 4.56 - Trends in Japan Log and Timber Products Imports (1990-1998)

In any case the share of non tropical wood is still relatively small, and it has also to be noticed that part of the increase in imports of non tropical wood products is a result of replacement of domestic sources by imported products. This is at least the case for sawnwood.

Whilst this report is concerned with the downturn in the market for tropical timber associated with the financial crisis which started in 1997, it should be noticed that Japan, the major economic power in the region, had been suffering problems in its economy for most of this decade, albeit that the real change in the Japanese market happened in 1998. 

Total imported volume of timber products into Japan in 1998 was 30% lower than in 1997, a total reduction equivalent to approximately 10 million cubic metres in a single year. Main market losers in Japan in 1998 were:

· Tropical logs: - 36%

· Non-tropical plywood: - 41%

· Tropical sawnwood: - 38%

· Non-tropical sawnwood: - 39%

· Other panels: - 41%

Non-tropical logs were the least affected, with a decline of 20%, meaning that this product gained in terms of market share (from 36% in 1997 to 42% in 1998). Tropical plywood was also less affected. This is probably due to the strong reduction in prices for this product, which favored market displacement of non-tropical plywood and other panels. 

From this, it is clear that changes in the Japanese economy during 1997-1998 and, in particular, effects on house construction rates, have contributed to the market downturn for tropical timber. On the other hand, the longer statistical series shows that:

· For at least 10 years, total volumes imported by Japan have not changed substantially;

· The Japanese market has been replacing tropical logs with tropical plywood;

· Imports of non-tropical plywood and other wood panels have been incresing;

· Replacement of domestic sawnwood with imported non-tropical sawnwood has progressed gradually. 

4.2.4.3 – Implications of Recent Changes for Japan

Japan is an important market for timber products. Limits to the domestic supply and a large population with strong purchasing power has made Japan one of the world’s largest importers of timber products.

Japan is a significant producer of tropical timber products based on imported logs, and the largest importer of manufactured tropical timber goods. This makes the country a key component in any analysis of the international market movements for  tropical timbers.

Like many other countries, Japan’s timber consumption is strongly connected to the construction sector. The correlation between house starts and timber consumption in Japan is strong because culturally the Japanese have used wooden houses.

The historical development of house starts in Japan is presented in figure 4.57 and indicates that: 

· The increase in the house starts in Japan during the 80’s was mainly due to non-wood house construction. In fact, wood housing starts have remained relatively stable over the last 18 years (around 600,000 units per year);

· The highest construction rate achieved was in 1990 (around 1.7 million total house starts). Since 1990, as a result of the slow down in the Japanese economy, house starts have declined;

· Over the last two years, house starts reduced drastically, and in 1998, the number has fallen back to the level of the early 80’s.
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Figure 4.57  - House Starts in Japan (1980-1998)

Average sizes of houses in Japan have slightly increased over the years. For wooden houses, the average increased from 97m² in 1984 to 111m² in 1998, but this does not necessarily mean that tropical timber consumption increased. Improvements in construction design have in many cases helped to reduce the consumption of materials, and also other wood types (mostly softwoods) have been gradually gaining ground.

Furthermore, Japanese wooden housing has tended to follow a rehabilitation/ reconstruction cycle of about thirty years, but improved construction methods are extending the length of this period.

These factors committed to the poor performance of the timber products market in Japan in recent years, as has the general slowdown in the economy which created weakness in the market for timber products. 

The strong reduction of construction activity in 1998 had a significant impact on local producers and also over the trade chain. Many traders were affected during the price drop period because they held higher price inventories and were committed to contracts for material in transit. There is no doubt that the impact of Japan’s economic problem was severe for the exporters of tropical timber. 

Price reduction of tropical timber products in the international market, which started in 1997, did not lead to an improvement in demand in the Japanese market. The drop in the Japanese demand continued as the prices collapsed in 1998. 

It is not likely that the demand for tropical timber products in Japan will return to pre-crisis levels in the short term. Erratic prices have been associated with market instability, and thus have become a detrimental factor for the tropical timber trade. The market may search for alternatives which can offer long-term stability, such as non-tropical timbers or alternative products. This follows the common problem for commodities. Those specific tropical products or species (Teak and Brazilian Mahogany, for example) have acquired special technical reputations. Consequently, they are less liable to major and frequent price variation.

It has also to be noticed that, in spite of the fact that tropical timber exporters were the main losers, the economic problems faced by Japan also had effects on temperate timber. Demand and prices of non‑tropical timber products also declined in the period. Impacts of the market downturn in Japan were also felt in Canada, New Zealand and Chile. 

4.2.5 - KOREA

4.2.5.1 – Macroeconomic Aspects

During the 80’s and most of the 90’s, Korea’s economy gave an outstanding performance. In recent years, between 1993 to 1997, the Korean economy grew at an average annual rate of 7.5%. In 1997, GDP achieved approximately US$473 billion.

The evolution of Korea’s GDP is presented in figure 4.58. After a long and steady growing period, Korea was strongly depressed by the Asian crisis and in 1998 GDP dropped by 10.5%.

The crisis in Korea started later than in other Asian countries. In spite of the fact that some signs of instability were already felt in early 1997, it was only by the end of that year that the major problems started. 
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Figure 4.58 –Evolution of Korea GDP (US$ Billion) and GDP Growth (percent)
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